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problems are beinl handled by this Institute.

Sui AaroblDdo Oh-': May I know if any arrangement for training has been made thereT

Shrl JIathi: No. This is only a research institute.

Shrl Hem. Baraa: May I know whether tbe West Benlal Government has submitted a scheme of work to be undertaken In this Institute? If so what is it?

Shrl HaW: Yes Sir. The Institute has various problems whieh they want to handle. These problema relate to designs of channels, engineering propert.ies of son, sedimentation studies in streams and reservoirs, sub-soil flow, development of economic alternatives to stone for river protection works and instrumentation etc.

Shrl Hem Barna: How is the re-
~ r h undt.'f'taken in tihis C'o-ordinatpd with the work undertaken by the River sian?

Institute
generally
Commis-

Shrl Balbi: The proc:edure adopted for such work is like this. he~ are about 12 such research institute •.
Various problems that arbe In the

nt~ are allotted to th.... Institutes according to the nature of the problem, the technical .taff and other faeiliU"" that they have. These are the problem which have been liven to this Itation.
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This i. not a training centre. 'Ibis is a research Institute.

__ rvell V..,....,leo for S.C ..... S.T.

on Ballwa)'S

+ r Shrl Sullodh 1Iauda:
·U3Z. ~ Shrl R. C. IlaJhl:

Shrl S. C. Samaata:

Will the Minister of RalI",.y. be
;>leased to state;

(a) whether Government .... e aware
of the fact that a larlle number of non-Scheduled Tribe and non-Seheduled Caste candidate. have been appointed for the last few year. in the reserved vacancies for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in various Rail ;"oy Workshops in South Eastcrn and Eastern Railways;

(b) if f;O, what steps Government arc taking to stop tiueh mal-entry into Railway er ~ and

(e) how many cases have been detected up till now and what sort or punlsh.nent has been Hward<>d to them?

The Deputy Mln"'!er 01 Bail",.,.
(Shrl Shabnawaz Kha.D): (a) No such case has occurred on the South Easlern Hailway. However 14 caS("J have 80 rar been Mtecwd on the Eagtern Railway.

(b) Under lac extant orders the candidat... belonging to Sehed"led Ca<teslTribes are appointed provl-
.ionally on the basis of whatever prima facie evidence they '~ able to produce at the time 01 recruitment and their claims arc then verified through the District Magistrates of the place. wbere they ot' their families ordinarily reside.

(c) I4 cases 'han 10 tar been detected out of which services of 12 men haVe already been tanninated and 2 cases ~ no",' under examln. ...
tion,

ShrI S.be4h ........ : The hoa;
Minider has ju.t now ltated that 14 c..... have been deteeted from the
Eutem Rall .. ay. May I know "".-
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ther Government have investi&ated as to who is responsible for the in~
take of those employees?

Shrl 8halmawaz Khan: There is the normal agency for recruitment of Scheduled Castes and IScheduled Tribes. That agency is well-known to the hon. Membc'i'. If some candi-
.dates come and produce false evidence and when they ue discovered later on, we do terminate their services immediately. But we did relax to a certain extent our arrangements for checking up in order to avoid any hardship that might occur to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes c"ndidates. It any cases of misdeclaration occur We deal with them Immediately.

Shrl 8ubodh Hans4a: May I know whether Government would appoint a screening committee to screen the appointments of the Scheduled Castes who have been appointed during the last ten years?

Shrl 8hahDllwaz Khan: No, Sir, Government do not propose to do this.

Sbrl Basumatarl: May I know whether such cases occurred on the North-
!!:ast Frontier Railway in Assam!

Shrl 8bahnawaz Khan: No, Sir. Out
0/ the 700 candidates recruited on the Eastern Railway, 14 people made raise declarations. It is ratber a temptation to young men who are out of employment to declare them-
oelves as Scheduled Caste and hope to get through. This is not only con-
lined to the railway candidates, It
h ~n In other places alBo.
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8brl S. M. Banerjee: The Rehabilitation Ministry is retrenching some people and some of them belong to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. May I )tnow whether the Railway Ministry would like to absorb Ilwse people belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes against some vacancies'?

8hrl 8halulawal Khan: It dependa on the merits of each case.

"" ~ flPJl : li';;rr;;.rr 'm'IT ~
f.!; n rrr~ ~~'l  Ifim" >rr

~ ~~ i "l't'IT i , ~

~i  ~, 11!'1": ~ ~ ~'i i

~ '" ~i r Oif 'ITfu>ft
it « 'fir flr.rfr <i'! W'1' onf1'l'fj if,

..mt '!h Oif rrr~ if, f om: ~ if
~ '!horn ~i  ~ 1

Mr. Speaker: In case Schedu,led Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates do not come in sufJlcient numbers what. is the difficulty in absorbing others' This is an old question. The hon. Minister may answer if he wants.

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: The position is very well known to this House, it has been discussed on several occasions. The vacancies are reserved, and if the vacancies cannot be filled up during one year, they are carried forward to the next year.

Sbrl B1bhutl Mlshra: Who: happens to the concerned wock?

Sbrl M. ... KrIoIma: Nothing happens.

8brl B. It. Oaikwa4: May I !mow the number of persona who "",~,", .....
these false declarations • ,~ "('It p.,.

trance into Government ~r i ' anli the caste to whleb they el n~

Mr. Speaker: Four·.en. h. said.
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Shri B. K. GUkwad: To what caste do they belong!

Mr. Speaker: Has he got the in-
lonnation?

Shrl ShahIuI.... KhaD: I have not
lot the 110tra and all that.

Shri B. IL GaIk .. ad: Do they belong to the higher castes or middle castes? To what castes do they belong!

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member does not recognise any higher caste.
Why does he nt~

Slui Blbhall MIshra: In case of non-availability of Scheduied Castes and Scheduled Tribes candidates, do Government think it proper to fill the vacancies by other people?

Shrl ShahIuI....... Ithan: Generally
we have found no diftlculty in non·
technical categories. There has been some shortfall in the technical categories. We fill up those vacancies by non·Scheduled Castes until such time as Scheduled Caste candidates are available or they can be trained.

Sbr! M. R. KrIsIma: Just now the hon. Deputy Minister said that the railways find diftlculty in getting Scheduled Caste candidat!. in number to fill up the technical vacancies.
What attempts are made by the Railway Ministry to recruit these people and then give training to them while they are in .erYice to fill up the vacancies?

Shrl ShahIuI ...... Ithan: I have just
said that we hAve already taken some steps and SO have the State Governments. They have got their own polytechnics etc., where they can give them teehnical training.

Shrl Sabodh Ra ...... : The Minister
said that 700 people had been appointed. Mav I know whether all th~ e ~ le have bren ree~ it 'So, what is the screening agen("y?

Rhrl Shahlulw.. Khaa: For ree-
"tlltin~ Scheduled Caste candidates, we accept ce!'tiflcates from the schools and colleges the matriculation cerLitleates. If the certificate says the person beiongs to the Scheduied Castes, we accept him as such. We also accept certificates from MLAs, MPs, Gazetted Oftleers and SOOs.
This i. how we recruit theae people.

8hrl Hem Baraa: May J submit, the school-leaving certilleate or the university certiftcate does not bear any caste and therefore when the hon. Minister says that it Is done on the basis of this certillea te, I thlilk It is not a very eorreet statement to make'?

National Hllh_,. No. ,

·USt. ShrI !Y&'hanatb 8inp: Will the M1nlater III ~ IIIIIl 0..-
mllDloatiollS be pleased to state:

(a) how many miles of National Highway No. 7 from Varanasi to Cape Comorin are .till not black topped and motorable; and

(b) the steps being taken to expedite the matter?

The MiDlster of Trauport IIIIIl
CommlUlieaUons (Dr. P. Sab ..... -
,.an): (a) Out of. total of 1503
miles, only 195 miJes are not yet black topped. All these mUea are however motorable, but a few bridges have yet to be completed.

(b) A .:atement i. iaid on the Table of the Hous •.

STATEMENT

J Madhlla Prade.l. (60 mil .... )

Th" entire road is blacktopped except for about 60 miles between R<.owa and h l r~ which have Water Bound Mac3Idam surtace. The road i. motorable. It i. proposed to blacktop the Water Bound Macadam surlace durinc tho Third Five Tear
Plan.

2. Bomball (65 mile.)

The portion from Hlncanlbat to Bombay-Andhrl Pradfth horder is •
newly constructed Water Bound Macadam roN and requireo. few

